The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of our Company’s profit before tax and equity to a reasonably possible change
of each foreign currency exchange rates against all other non-functional currencies, with all other variables held constant.

Change
rate USD THB SGD TWD HKD EUR

2023 5% 22  (1,303) 11  42  30  —
-5% (22) 1,303  (11) (42) (30) —

2022 5% (341) —  2  34  50  1
-5% 341  —  (2) (34) (50) (1)

iv. Commodity price risk

Our Company is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. Copper is the principal raw material used by our Company.
Our Company purchases copper at price closely related to the prevailing international spot market on the London Metal
Exchange for copper. The price of copper is influenced heavily by global supply and demand as well as speculative trading.
Consequently, a change in the price of copper will have a direct effect on our Company’s cost of sales. Our Company does not
use derivative instruments to hedge the price risk associated with the purchase of this commodity. However, we cover some of
these risks through long-term purchase contracts.

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table shows the potential effect of price changes in copper.

Change in
year-end

price
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
2023
Copper -14 % (3,296) N/A

+14 % 3,296  N/A
2022 +23 % 5,981  N/A
Copper -23 % (5,981) N/A

On average, copper composes around 73% and 79% of the product cost in December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The above
sensitivity analysis is based on the most significant fluctuation rate of the month in December 31, 2023 as compared to the same
month in 2022 and the most significant fluctuation rate of the month in 2022 as compared to the same month in 2021 and one
month manufacturing lead time to estimate its impact on profit before tax in December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

27(b)   Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits, foreign currency forward contracts, trade receivables, contract